

**UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

**Current Report Pursuant
to Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934**

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): **May 2, 2017 (April 30, 2017)**

INNOVIVA, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware

(State or Other Jurisdiction of
Incorporation)

000-30319

(Commission File Number)

94-3265960

(I.R.S. Employer Identification
Number)

**2000 Sierra Point Parkway
Brisbane, California 94005
(650) 238-9600**

(Addresses, including zip code, and telephone numbers, including area code, of principal executive
offices)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Parties.	2
B. The Individuals Mentioned In The Complaint.	2
C. Innoviva's Bylaws Require Board Approval To Expand The Board And Add New Members.	5
D. Innoviva's Counsel Proposes A Formal Agreement With A Standstill; Sarissa Rejects The Proposal.	6
E. Innoviva Proposes A Simple Written Agreement To Appoint Two Nominees, With No Standstill.	7
F. Innoviva's Counsel Sends A Draft Settlement Agreement With Messrs. Bickerstaff And Haimovitz As The Proposed Nominees.	8
G. Sarissa Rejects Innoviva's Draft Agreement And Changes One Of The Nominees To Dr. Kostas.	9
H. Sarissa Changes A "Material Point" Related To The Press Release.	11
I. Sarissa Rejects Innoviva's Counsel's Draft Press Release And Proposes A Materially Different Press Release.	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE SARISSA DOES NOT PLEAD ALL NECESSARY ELEMENTS FOR A CLAIM OF BREACH OF CONTRACT.	14
II. THE DRAFT AGREEMENT CONTEMPLATED THAT WRITTEN EXECUTION BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF INNOVIVA AND DELIVERY WERE PREREQUISITES TO A CONTRACT.	19

III.	SARISSA DOES NOT ALLEGE THAT IT HAD AN AGREEMENT WITH ANYONE WITH AUTHORITY TO BIND INNOVIVA.	24
A.	Sarissa Does Not Allege That Mr. Tyree, Mr. Grossman Or The Associate Had Express Authority To Enter Into The Contract Sarissa Alleges.	26
B.	Sarissa Cannot Rely On Apparent Authority.	29
IV.	SARISSA DOES NOT ALLEGE AGREEMENT ON ALL MATERIAL TERMS OF A CONTRACT.	34
A.	Sarissa Does Not Allege That Innoviva Agreed To Allow A Sarissa Employee To Substitute For One Of Sarissa's Proposed Independent Directors.	34
B.	Sarissa Concedes That There Was Never An Agreement On The Press Release Language.	35
V.	SARISSA IS NOT ENTITLED TO SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE AS A MATTER OF LAW.	39
	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alpine Inv. Partners v. LJM2 Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1276 (Del. Ch. 2002)	21
<i>Black Horse Capital, LP v. Xstelos Holdings, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 8642-VCP, 2014 WL 5025926 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2014)	39, 40
<i>Bryant v. Way</i> , C.A. No. 11C-01-164-RRC, 2012 WL 1415529 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 17, 2012)	20
<i>Del. Dept. of Educ. v. Doe</i> , C.A. No. 4088-CC, 2008 WL 5101623 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 2008)	25,26, 27, 30
<i>Flaa v. Montano</i> , C.A. No. 8632-VCG, 2013 WL 5498045 (Del. Ch. Oct. 4, 2013)	25, 30, 31, 32
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	14, 37
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , C.A. No. 3932-VCN, 2014 WL 4473641 (Del. Ch. Sept. 5, 2014) <i>aff'd</i> , 113 A.3d 1080 (Del. 2015) (TABLE)	16, 17, 21, 24
<i>Henderson v. Chantry</i> , C.A. No. 1486-K, 2002 WL 244692 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2002)	25
<i>Janky v. Batistatos</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 923 (N.D. Ind. 2008)	38
<i>Leeds v. First Allied Conn. Corp.</i> , 521 A.2d 1095 (Del. Ch. 1986)	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>LMP Enters., Inc. v. Bank of Del.</i> , C.A. No. 84C-JL-103, 1985 WL 189244 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 12, 1985)	24

<i>Loppert v. WindsorTech, Inc.</i> , 865 A.2d 1282 (Del. Ch. 2004) <i>aff'd</i> , 867 A.2d 903 (Del. 2005) (TABLE)	22
<i>Marshall v. City of Farmington Hills</i> , 578 F. App'x 516 (6th Cir. 2014)	38

<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012)	7
<i>Patel v. Patel</i> , C.A. No. 07C-07-020 RRC, 2009 WL 427977 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 20, 2009)	17
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009)	14
<i>Pulieri v. Boardwalk Props., LLC</i> , C.A. No. 9886-CB, 2015 WL 691449 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 192 P.3d 886 (Wash. 2008)	31
<i>Schwartz v. Chase</i> , C.A. No. 4274-VCP, 2010 WL 2601608 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2010)	17, 22, 27, 39
<i>Simms v. Schwartz</i> , 134 A. 99 (Del. Ch. 1926)	40
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 11495, 1992 WL 212595 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 1992)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 223(a)(1)	26
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225	1
Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(6)	5, 14
D.R.E. 201(b)	5

1 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 2.3 (2016)	24
1 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 3:2 (4th ed. 2016)	15
25 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 67:4 (4th ed. 2016)	40
